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CHAPTER-V

Detailed analysis and interoretation of collected data

Information about 135 Beasonal workers, working in

several departments of the factoryis given below. The

information is put in the analytical tables,based on sge,

education, caste etc. These tables help to look into the

conditions and different aspects of the life of the workers

in Shree Dudhaganga Vedaganga Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.

The information is mainly collected from the cuestionnaires

which were issued to these workers, as well as from

informal interviews.

1.

2

Sex

The Res%é;cher being a woman, had great interest in
collecting the information about the woman emplovees
working in the factory, but there are only 2-3 women
employees. It may be due tc the illiteracy in that
area, womern 2mployees may be hesitant to work in the
factory. Another reason may be the physical fitness

recfuired to work in the factory.

Religion and Caste :

Seasonal workers working in Shree Dudhaganga Vedacanga
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Sahakari 3akhar Karkhana Ltd. belong to different castes.

Following table shows caste-wise distribution of the

workers -

Table No. 2.1

Castqwise divisions

of the resnondents

3.No. Cagte & Relicion
1. Hindu Naratha
2. Hindu Harijan
3. Hindu Vaisha
4, Hindu Jain

5. Hindu Barber
6. Hindu Lingayat
7. Hindu Matang
8. Mohamaidan

9. Mali

10. Shimpi

11. Koli

12. Kumbhar

13. Koshti

14. Gurav

12. Buva

No.of workers

N\
Cc o

e R R N S S ¥ R S S L

w

- 2 -

s "

Percentage

70,37
14.81
1.48
2.23
C.74
C.74
C.74
1,48
C.74
1.48
0.74
0.74

0.74
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It is evident from the above table that the majority is
of the Maratha workers. OQut of 135 workers, 95 workers

are Maratha, that means 70.37%.

Secondly, the ocercentace of Harijan is 14.8% and after
that, the workers from other backward classes such as Mali,

Shimoi, Koli, Kumbhar are only l% and 2%.

The area in which the Factory is situated is thickly
populated by Msratha community, this may be the reason of

their majority in the factory.

Table No. 2.2

Age-wise division of the respondents :

S.No. Age of workers No.of workers Percentace
1, Below 20 2 1.48
2. 21 to 30 27 20,00
3. 31 to 4C 69 51.12
4, 41 to 50 32 23,70
5. 51 tc 60 5 3.70
135 100 .00

- s S - W T Y s
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From the above table it is shown that majority of the
workers are from the age growp 8f 31 to 40, out of 135

respondents, 69 are of the age group of 31 to 40 .....142,..
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i.e. 51,125, then 32 i,e. 23,70/ are of the age group

of 41 to 50, after that 27 are i.e. 20% are of 21 to 30

and only 2 workers are of the age below 20, on the same line,
above 51 also only 5 workers are there. It means the

workforce of the factory is of younc persons.

Division of the respondents according to the marital

status :

Table No. 2.3

P I I R R IR I R P IR I I I I R el el e e R e e B P

S.No. Marital status No.of workers Percentace
la Married 120 88,.89%
2. Unmarried 15 11.115%

135 100.00

- - - e e W ey 2

It is cuite clear from the sbove table that the nuﬁber of
marfied workers is 8 times moreAthan the number of ummarried
workers. It may be due t& the fact that the seasonal
workers from the age grouo of 31 to 40 years are moreland

naturally because of it, majority of them are married.

Education :

Education creats conciousness and awareness leading to

more thinking¢ and better acting.
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Following table shows the division of workers according

to their education.

Division of workers according to their education

-~ - PR R R Rl el B

S.No. Edcuation No.,of workers Percentage
1. Illiterate 4 2,96%
2. Primary 54 40.00%
3. Secondary 63 46 .67%
4, Higher Secondary 11 8.15%
5. College 2 1.485%
6. Technical 1 0.74%

135 100 +,00%

e . - . e e R Ve M e vee M e

Above table indicates that the number of workers who have
taken the Secondary education is greater, OQut of 135 respon-
dents 63 have taken Secondary education that means 46,673
while 54 (40%) have tzken the primaery education, 11{ 8.1%:)
have taken Higher 3Secondary. The number of resaondehts who

have taken college education is very less that is only

N N Rfte Na A Do RAe Na Nl Roa Rl Nooo Do 2l o B Now N DN N N Ao Al No N Do DN

2 (1.48%) so also only cone resopondent has taken technical

education,
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It means that majority of workers have taken the

secondary education,

One remarkable thing in this table is the percentace of
illiteracy is not much high. At-least these workers

know three rupees.

5. Division of workers according to their pericd of

service

Table No.2D

L Bl Tl Sl 208 2 Taull Badl Thall Teonll Tl Thaall Sl 208 Tl Tl Tl Thondl Tt Thanll Thudl T adl Tl 2l i Sl Tl Sl Tl
S.No. Period of service No.of workers Percentace
in years.

T T e T e g e T T G T R TR TR T MR W e TR e e e e e e e e e

1, 1 to 5 years 23 17 .03%4
2. 6 to 10¥ears ’ 20 14.81%
3. 11 to 15 years 53 ' 39.26%
4, 16 to 20 years 28 20.75%
5. 21 to 25 vyears 11 ' 8.195
6. 26 and above - -
135 100.00

- - - W

The above table indicates that 23 workers i.e. (17.03%)
have been working in this factory for a period 1 to 5
years while 20 workers (18.8%) have been working for
a period of 6 to 10 years. 53( i.e. 39,26%) have been
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working for 11 to 19 years while 28 workers i.e. 20.75%
have been working for 16 to 20 years. Only ll resoondents
i.e. 8.,15% have been working in this factory for the oeriod

21 to 25 years.

6. Distance from place of work :

Table No.2.6

Table showing division of rescondents according to their

Do S BN R No Do NN B DN DNow Nlow Do Do DNl

residence from place of work .

S.No. Distance from place No.of workers Percentage.
of work.
1. Living at Place work 42 -
2. 1l toS km 70 51.85%
3. 6 to 10 km 15 11.117%
4, 11 to 15 km - -
5. 16 to 20 km - -
6. 21 to 25 km 3 2,22%
7. 26 to 30 km 3 2%22%
8. Above 30 km 2 1.48%
135 100.00

- - - - e W Sme e B T

e cbove table indicates the distance Yrom which the
Seasonal workers come to their place of work. It is clear
that 70 workers out of 135 workers i.e. 51.8%% come from
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the 1.5 km while 19 workers (1ll.11%) come from 6 to 10 km
while only 3 werkers (2.22%) come from 21 to 25 km and
there are only 2 workers who come to the place of work

from the long distance of above 30 km.

7. Table No. 2.7

Table showing division of the respondents according to

their departments.

There are 15 departments in this factory. The distribution

is as under:-

[ Bl Bl S 2 Bl Tl T dl Shs ' Tl Sl Rl Bl Bl Sl B Rt Bl el Sl Tl Wl Sl T Bl ST S Rl Sl Tl S d
S.No. Department No.of .resoon- Percentace.
dents.

1, General - -
2. Labgur Office - -
3. Medical 1 0.75%
4, Accounts - -
D Civil - -
6. Watch & Ward - -
7. Agricultural 40 29 .62%
8. Cane Development 4 2.96%
9. Vehicle 1 0.75%
10. TIme office - -
11. Cane vyard 19 14 ,07%
12. Sugar godown - -
13. Stores - -
a4, Manufacturing 42 31.11%
15. Engineering 28 20.74%
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It is clear from the above table that the number of seasonal
workers is greater in manufacturing and agricultural deoart-
ments as comoered to other departments. It is 31.11% and
29.62% respectively. 3Secondly out of 135 resoondents,

28 have been working in engineering 8eoartment i.e. 20.74%
Thirdly 19 out of 135 resoonents have been working in cane
yard department i.e. 14.07%. As compared to these, the
number of seasonal workers working in other desartments

is very negligible.

jode of Conveyance :

Beasonal workers come to their place of work by Bus(S.T.)

on root or by bicycle.
Following is the division of the respondents recording
tc their mode of conveyance :

Table No. 2.8

R N Afe o Rffe. Rfie Ae. N Noe Dl Do DNl Il Al B P Do Do Pore 2o Do o P Dl L Do Pl DN DN
@

S.No. Mode of convevance No.of respondents Percentage
Rl Tl Tl Sl Tl Tl Thandl Tl eaadl Sl R Rl Tl Tl Tl Tl Thendl Shandl Tl Tl Tl Tl Tl T S i i T i Sad
1. On foot 12 12.90%
2. By Bus (.5.T.) 11 11.82%
3. By Bicycle 70 7% .28%
93 100,00
4 I Bl Tl Sl Sl Bl Tl Sl T Bl Sl Bl Tl Tl Sl Tl S P S Tl Tl S S S Ll R S "c"o"‘.'%
: F
% It seems from the above table thaet majority of the workers
* use bicycle as a mode of conveyance to come tc the facteory. g
* .‘00148‘000 ”
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This may be cdue to the fact that majority of them live
at the distance of 1 tc 5 km from the factory.

O
.

Division of respondents according to Seasonal Permanent

and Seasonal temporary.

In this factcry, workers are classified as seasonal and
permenent. But again seascnal workers are classified

as seasonal permanent and seasonal temporary. Seasonal
permanaent workers get a fixed amount as a wage in off
season also and they are confirmed as seasonal permancht.
But seasonal temnorary workers work only on daily wacges,

they do not get any remuneration in off season, and even there

Ao Al Afle e Diloe Naw R D Diw Do Do Do N D DN Do DV

is no job security for them as there is no guarantee thst

they will get job in the next season.

Division of seasonal workers as seasonal permanent

snd seasonal temporary are ss under ;-

Table No.2.9

S.No. Type of respondent No.of respondent Percentace
Seasonal permanent 91 67 .40
2. Seasonal temporary 44 32.6C
135 100 .0C

B . - s - . W~
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the seasonal workers are working as seasonal temporary that
means many a times they work on daily wages. Many such
woerkers have been working in the same factory continuously
for more than 6 to 7 years and still they are working

as seasonal temoorary, this fact is not negligible.

10. Distribution of the responendents according to their

Salary. (Table No.2.10)

l. Below Rs. 290 26 19.26%
2. 290 to 512 105 77 .78%
513 to 632 4 2.96%
4, 633 to 682 - -
5. 683 to 962 - -
6. 963 km and above - -
135 100 .CO

It is clear from the above chart that majority of

seasonal workers are getting salary between Rs, 290 to 512
rupees, 105 (77.78%) workers are from this group. 26 (19.26%)
workers are getting salary less than 29C rupees while

only 4 (2.96%) workers are getting salary more than 513

rupees and less than 632 rupees.

Not a single seasonal employee gets salary more than

633 ru@ees. i.‘il49IQO.
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10. Division of the seasonal workers according to the

size of their family.

Table No.3.1l

g W g B g M g e o e L W o Eae L MR L R L TR L TES L AR L W L WD L M L M . VAR L R L WE L T L e L e e e e W e e

S.No. No.of family members No.of resocondents Percentage
1. 1l to 5 48 35.55%
2. 6 to 10 65 48.,15%
3. 11 to 15 17 12,605
Above 15 5 3.7C%
135 '100.00

——— - - . W~ o B a0

The above table indicstes that 48.,15% seasonal workers

have medium size families, 35.55% seasonal workers have
smallsize families while 12.,60% seasonal workers have big size
families., The percentage of seasonal workers hayeing

families consisting of more than 15 members is very low that

is 3.70%.

12, Divisionof the seasonal workers according to their

land

--- In this area agriculture is the occupation of majority

N B, Ao Bflee Do, N Do DNow Al P DN Do Il Do Ao Do D\ one Plne Do Ao Aoae Do Dl N D BN, DNoe Do
D

of seasonal workers, so it is important to get information

about their land.
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Table No.3.2

P PR P T I R I O P PR R Rl Bl Baad Tl ol ol L R el Bl Rl Rt Bk Tk Bt Rt Tl St

5.No. Partxculars of No.of rasoondents Percentace
land holders/
land less holders

1. Land heolders 120 83,89%
2. Landless workers 15 11,11%
135 100 .,00%

- ——— - - -

From the above table, it is clear that 120 i.e. 88.89%
workers are land holders while 15 i.e. 11.11) workers are
landless. Of course, though majority of workers are having
lanc, the importent Guestionis that now heow much it is ?
and whether it is under water or not. The answer to this

Cugestion is clear from the following table.

Division of the respondents according to their size of land,
Table No. 3.3

P P I e Rl Rl R R S o P PR R R P R P R i R et R el Rl el el el e

S.No, Slze of Land held No. of resovondents Percent@
l. Landless 15 11,11%
2. Below 1 Acre 65 48,15%
3. 1 to 5 Acre 47 34,82%
4, 6 to 10 Acre 6 4 .44%
5 e Above 11 Acre 2 1.48%

135 100 .00%

- - R L
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The above table throws light on the fact that, majority
of seasonal workers are small land holders, 65 out of 135 i.e.
43,15% own less thanl acre of land while 47 i.,e. 34.82%

own 1 to 5 Acre land,

In comparison with these figures, the number of seasonal
workers owing land of 6 to 10 Acres of above 1l Acres is
very less, it is 6 ( 4,44%) and 2 (L.48%) respectively. Land-

less seasonal workers are 195 (l11.117%).

system

- BE L BE L mm g mm o R L W TR L e g e g T L M M L R e L g RS L e e L e e L e L Re L mm o W e e

S.No, Payment system No.of respondents Percentage

l. Daily wages 7 5.19%
2. Monthly wages 128 94,81%

- e W - . .

Ll

The above table shows that 128 respondents i.e. 94.81% get

salary on monthly basis and only 7 i.e. 5.19% resoondents

get salary on daily wage basis.
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15, Welfare facilities

Diffcrent welfare facilities such as Canteen, Restroom
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and recreational, as well as oducational,medical facilities

d
5
4 are provided to the workers by factory. Fair Grain shé
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is also there. But the important cuestion is whether
all the workers are getting the advantage of these facilitlies
and whether they are satisfied with them or not ? Following

tablesshow the opinions of respondents aboul these facilities

which are available at the site of factory.

- P

i) Divisionof respondents according to their opinion

about the canteen facilities.
Table No, 3,5

1, Satisfied 87 JA4%
2. Dis-satisfied 48 35 .56

- W T s Y N T T . T .

The above tuble shows that 87 respondents i.e. 64.443
are satisfied with the canteen facilities while 48 i.e.
35,56 respondents are not satisfied with the canteen
facilities.

ii) Division c¢f respondents according to their asttitude

towards restrcom facilities available ot the factory site.
Table No. 3.6

h
FN
iaY
.D)
P P P T TN Y T W T P W W P P T N W ST N LT T W R ) W P e

s™ e™e™e ™

S.No. Restroom facilities No.of respondents Percentagé g
_______ provided e immimmimam
1. Yes 73 54 ,08% g
2. No 62 45 ,92% )
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It seems that 73 i.e. 98.08% get the advantage c¢f restroom

facilities but 62 i.e. 45.92% are not getting it,

iii)Division of the respondents according to their oninion

about the recreational facilities provided to them.

There is provision for games such as Badmington, Cricket,
Football, Hoiley Ball, Carrum, Carcds. Follwong table shows

the attitude of workers towards it.

Table No.3.7

.-._.h._._ -.n."” -.-.—.-.~'- “.- L] -.-.-.-‘-.~'~.~ -.”.-'—.-
3.No. necregtional facilities No.of Resoon- Percentage
dents .,

1. Satisfied 13 9.62%
2. Dis-satisfied 122 90 .38%

i - — i - T e - . e T -

P e e b W ke Ve T 2 TV I

It is clear from the above ficures that majority of workers
are not satisfied with the recreational facilities orovided
to them. 122 i.e. 90.38% resoondents are dis-satisfied about
it.

v)Housing facilities :

According to the reduirements of wage board, factory has

MM&&““MMM&&MM‘&L&& Al Ao Ao Pl Nooe N Rl DN Do Rae Do Do N Do DN DN DN

to make provision of the residence of scasonal workers.
Accordingly factory has built up well eQuipped 250 Cuarters
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for seasonal workers. Seasonal workers who come from long
distance and have to face the problem of housing, can
take the advantage of this facility.

-

Seasonal permanent workers are in a position to take

advantace of it.

Following table shows the divisionof seasonal workers

according to their housing facilities.

Table No.3.8

S.No. Housing facilities No.of respondents Percentage

L. Yes 42 31.11%
2. No 93 68 .89%
135 100 .00%

. we e ER - - o> P W T -

It seems from the above cbservations that 42 i.e. 31,115
Seasonal workers are getting the advantage of housing
facilities and 93 (68.89%) workers are not getting the

benefit of housing facilities.

Medical facilities :

As per the provisions of Factory Act, Medical facilities
are provided both to seasonal and permanent workers.

Seasonal workers can get the benefit of medical facilities

throughout the year, but as they are seasonaly employed, .,.155

TR T PR TP W T T W WP Y N P P N N T P T | e

R0 T W AT W W W N N P W AT T P P W AT T I A P P AT A A P A S 0 N N N

1



ah&ka&ALAhasasAAahasALakasa;asa&asahasasaaasa&asvra&asasah

A A D R

<
P-

AT T P P P P PN P W W I W W N A R T Y N e

=155~

they are in a position to enjoy these facilities only
during the season. During the off-season, they live in

their own villages.

Following table shows division of respondents according

to their opinion about the medical facilities.

Table No.3.9

S.No. Medical facilities No.of resoonﬂents Percentac e
1. Satisfied 23 17.04%
2. Dis-satisfied 122 82.96%
135 100.00%

- - L e

Only 23 ( 17.04%) workers are satisfied with the medical

facilities while 112 ( 82.96%) workers are not satisfied.

Grain shop anc sugar at concessional rate :

In this factory 5 Kgs. sugar at concessional rate is

given both to the scasonal and permanent workers.

Following table shows the view of the respcndents
about the concessional rate sugar given to them by the

factory.

000..]—56'.000
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Table No.3.1l0
S.No. Concessicnal rate sugar No.of respon-  Percentage
dents.
1. Satisfied 110 81.48%
2. Dis~-satisfied 25 18.52%
135 100 +00%

. . e W W s

lajority of the seasonal workers i.e. 110( 81.48%) are
satisfied with the concessional rate sugar given by the

factory, while 25( 18.52%) are not satisfied with it.

viijEducational facilities :

It is found that oprovision of primary and secondary
educetion is made by the factory. But as a majority of
seasonal workers come daily from their villages and as
they are seasonally employed, their children are not in
in a position of getting the benefit of educational

facilities provided by the factory.

viii) Divisicn of the respondents according to the provision

of providend fund facili ties.

090'01.57.,‘00'0
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Table No. 4,1 :
PRl R R el B R i R i R B S d Tl Tl Tl Shadl Tl Tl T R Tl Tl Teaall Sl Tl Sl Tl S B Sl S
5.No. Providend fund No.of responcents Percentace
facilities

TR Bl Tl Tl Sl Bl Rl BN S R i Rl R i Rl Sl Sl el Bl S Rl Tl Bl et S Dt Thaal Sl Bl Sl Bl T

1 Yes 84 62,225

2 No 1 37.78%

135 100 .00%

" Baadl Tl Tl Tandl Tondl Tl Sndl Yhandl Sl Yol Thadlt ol Sl Sl S dl e dl Thandl Thanll Thandl Tt Thadl Shoull Thantl TRl Thaudll Tl Thudl Thandl Tt T g Y

The above table shows that 84 ( i.e. 62.22%) resnondents
get Providend fund facilities, where as 51 i.e. 37.78%
resoondents do not get Providend fund facilities in sugar

factory.

Trade Union

A g

There are 2 Trsde Unions namely S3Sakhar Kamgar 3abha
affilisted to Hind Mazadur S3Sabha and Kagal Taluka 3akhar
Kamoar Sangha affiliated to INTK, So majority of the
workars are members of either of the Tracde Union. Following
table shows how many sessonal workers are the members of
Trade Union.

Table No. 4.2

[ sl Tt Tl Thndl Sl Tl T dl Tl Tt Sl S s S Bl Bl Tl Tl Sl Sl S dl Sl Sl T A i Bl Tl Tl S PSR

S5.No. Trade Unicn membershin No.of respondents Percentage

P P I R R I I R R it Lt T I R R e
AV [~4 4

le . Yes 115 85,19:5
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Above table shows the divisionef 3easonal workers, according

to their membershios of Trade Union.

But following table throws light on the fact whether the

workers get benefit of Trace Union to solve their oroblems.

Table No. 4.3

PRl Bl Tl Bt T dP Rl S JPUL PR P RIS I P R el Rt P P PO P

Se.No. Useful in solving No.of rzsoondents Percentace.
problem.
Bl Tl Tl Taatl B Bl Bl Sanll Tl Sl Tl Bt T Bl Tl Tl Tl Sl Tl Tl S B B it Bt il Tl S o o B B P i
1. Yes - 92 68.15:
2 No. - 42 31.855
135 100 .00%

It seems that 92 i,e. 68,15} seasonal workers have got the
benefit of Trace Union to solve their sroblems, whereas
43 i.e. 31.85, seasonal workers have not yet got the advantage

of Trade Union to solve their precblems.

Work during off-season :

6]

Seasonal workers are only seasonally employed, theyare
employed only during the crushing season. But what they
do in off season is important, whether they work in farm,

whether they do any business or remain unemployed.

000001590¢00v
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Eollowing table shows the division of seasonal workers

according to their work in off seascn.

Table No.4.3

P I R R P P DR P PR I P R Bl Bl Bl T Nl Sl Sl TP TP Tl Sl Ss PRl Sl Sd

3.No. Particulars of No.of respon- Percentage
work at some other dents 4
1 place 5 3.7C5%
1. Remain unemployed 16 11.86%5
2. dork in Acriculture 106 78.527%
3. Doing some other 3 2.2%7%
business
4, Agriculture and work 5 3.7C%
at other olaces.
135 1C0.0CY%

T T T T T g YT g T TR TR hm e g R W R e R L R L T Em e MR e g N e L e e e e, e
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% The above table indicates that 5 i.e. 3,706 workers work
# at some other place. 106 i.e. 78,324 respondents work in
agriculture, while only 3 i.e. 2.22% workers do their

own business. 5 i.e. 3,70% workers engace themselves in

agricultiure and work at other places simultenously,

19. Retention Allowance

e

workers curing off season when they are not empldved in

the factory. The purpose of giving such allowance is to
[ 0.1..60. L3R
GNP T AT PN W I AT T W P TS W TN T T U S N R e e e
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maintain the continuity of attachment of the workers to
the factory as seasonal workers ancd as to maintaeln the

3

assured supoly of experienced workers in Years tc come.

Such allowarcs is very much helpoful tc the workers

during the cff season.

Division of respondents as per the Retention Allowance

Table No.4.4

BT AT SR T R L Te L L R L M L W L Em L e L e R e e, mm e, e e PRI I e R B

S.o. Retenticn allowancs No.cf %eSﬁ ndents Percentage
1. Yes 91 67 .40%
2 No 44 3“.60%

135 lCO oC

. - e Ve W B -

The above tablei indicates that 91 seasonal employees

get retention allowance while 44 Seasonal employees do not

Q
[¢+]
o

any such retention allowance.

These 44 workers are not seasonal permanent, they are

A A A Al Da Fa DN Rl Do DN Dl Alie Al e Do DNoa I D\lon Do R D Do W oo DN A D

temporary workers so they do not get the allowance in

off-season.

..‘..00161‘00‘.

ST 0 T AT N W T W N A P P AT T AT P W A W W AT I W TR AT G N G N I e N

A A DN N Al Do

VN T T P T AT T W W PR TR T T N S /T T SN A~ e



RN N Rlin Do DNow bl Now Rfe AN Mn. D\l DN DNiae DNlaw SN SNl Doe DNone Sy BN Iire Do Do

=161 -
20, Division of respondenis accorcing to rate of

Retention Money.

Table No.4.D

.S.Né.' .R;té éf‘Rétention.°No.of reSponéeéts Perceﬁtace
allowance
1. 8.33 of monthly sslary 2 1.48

2. 11% of monthly salary 5 3.7C%

3. 257% of monthly salary 37 27,408

h

monthly s alary 47 37.8255
S, No retention allowance 44 32.60%

- - - - -t - WY

The above table shows that 2 i.e. 1.48% respondents
get 8.33% retention allowance and 5 i.,e. 3.70% resnondents

get 117 retention allowance.

37 out of 135 i.e. 27.4C;; get allowance at therate
of 25/ whereas 205 allowance is given to 47 i.e.
34.82% workers. 44 workers i.e. 32,60% do not get any

retention allowance :

21. Wages ;
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It is interesting to note what are the ooinicns of

seasonal employees about their wages, whether they are
p :
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Division of seasonal employees according to their

opinion aboutl wages :

Table No 04 06 .

W W W N N *‘*%

S.No. Opinion about wazes No.of Resooncents Percentace

‘-.—'u.u‘-.—’—.—’-'un.a-.—‘—.—.-.-—,-.—.-.—.m'-‘—‘—.—.—.-’n—.n'-.-

1. Satisfied 15 11.11%
2. Dissatisfied 120 88 .89%
135 100 .00%
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It is clear from the above chart that majority of workers
are not satisfied about their wages, 120 out of 135 i.e.
88.89% workers are dissatisfied about the wages they get from

the factory.

22. Indebtness :

As the wages of workers are scarce, it is but natural

that they have to take loans to keep themselves alive.

Division of respondents according to their indebtness :

Table No. 4.7

0 T W P W W W S N T A R R N W W R TN N N G W N e N

S.No. Incebtness No.of resoondents Percentace.
[ Bl Thanll Tl Tl Tossll Tl hadl S N N Bl Rl Ten il Sl Tl Shall St S S 2l Bl B S o i Badl Tl Sl R I B S S
d 1. indebtness 128 94 .,82%
5
d 2. No debts 7 5.18%
“ ————————————————
4 135 100,004
‘ L R e R R S e e e R e B S S e S L T P R I R
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Majority of seasonal workers take loans, 128 out of 13% i.e.

94 ,82% workers are indebted.

23 .50urces of loan :

There are different sources of loan, such as money lenders,
Co~0p. societies, banks etc., It is imoortant to see from

which source, respondents prefer fo raise loans.

Division of resopondents according to their sources of

borrewing money.

W W N R T N G WP P N P W P N P

1. . Friends 2 1,48

2. Relatives 5 3.70%
3.  Credit society 98 75.58%
4, Bank o) 3.70%
5. Money lenders 3 2.22%
6

. Relatives and credit 11 8.14%
societies

7. Relatives and friends 4 5

8. No debts 7 -

d

]

A

3

i

¥

3

3

3

3

A

3

X

3

i

H Tbale No. 4.8.
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* It is clear from the above table that 2 i.e. 1.48% workers raise

loans from friends and 9 i.e. 3.,70% workers raise loans from
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relatives, D i.e. 3.70% workers use bank as a source
of loan whereas only 3 workers i.e. 2.22% raiss loan
from money lenders, 11 workers i.e. 8.,14% raise loans
from relatives and from credit society. But alongwith

all the-se figures it is satisfactory that 98 i.e.

'75.58% workers raise loans from co=operative credit

society. That means they are not deopendent on any
private source for loans such as from friends, relatives

and money lenders etc.

Recruitement

Generally seasonal workers are directly emonloyed in
sugar factory. Let us see whether they are satisfied

with the recruitment or not.

Division of resocondents according to their view about

recruitment ;

Table No. 44449

Bl Tl Tl Tl Tl Tl Tl Tl Bl Radl B gl S R Bl Tl Sl Tl Sl B el Tl Bl Tl Tl T T S i
S.No. View of respondents No.of Percentace
respondents
[l T Tl Bl Tl S Sl Sl St Bl Sl R S T Sl Tl Bl el T dl S T Yo AP BT PR PSR PR iy
1. Satisfied 79 88.52%
2. Dissatisfied 56 41,485
138 100.0C%

It is seen that 79 i.e. 58.525 seascnal employees

are satisfied about the recruitment whereas %6 i.e. 41.48%

workers are not sati

[}

fied with the recruitment procedure,
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25, Promotion :

Division of resoondents according tc their promotions :

Table No.4.1C

o"1"'0"’¢"0"o-A"u"'o‘c"‘."'o“c"o"c"t-0"'0"‘-"-“0"'0"""0“0"-".“n""g"
5.No. Promotion No.of resoondents Prrecentags

i
[}

L R R P A PR I I PR R R A S T L T T

1 Yes 76 56 .30
2 No 59 43 ,70%
135 l()\,aw/o

[ el Tl St D Rl Tl Tl Tl R Tl Tl Tl Sl Tl B Bl S P Bl Bt R R S e P i

76 i.e. 56.30% resoondents get promotion in their
service, while 59 workers i.e. 43.70% do not g2t the

remotion in thelir service.

26, Transfer from one department to other decartment.
Division of seasonal workers accorcing to their transfsr

from one department to other demartment ;-

Table No. 5.1

L e e e wm

L] . . * .-

e™ e™ o 2 . PR Bl Tl B P R R I L PR R R B i L

» ™ e . . . L]

S5.No, Transfer of Respondents No.of respo-  Percen-
from one deot to other dents. tage _

P I e TV g M T L Ml L W g e W B e L W W g M L dm o e e o e e

-
i

.
i

1. Yes 24 17 .77%
2. No 111 82.23%

- e W B - - e T .

135 100.00%
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It is clear from the above table, that only 24 workers

* ji.e. 17.77% are transferred from ai«~department to other
whereas 111 i.e. 82.23); workers are not transferred from
one department to other. That means there are rarely |

tfansfers of workers from one deoartment to other department.

27. Administration :

Following chart indicates the view of workers abcut
the administration that means abzut manacement and about

higher authorities.

PRI I A T R R Rl B Tl Tl 3 Tl Tl Thanll et Sl Tl sl Teanlll Then I Thall Thaudlt Thandll Naodl Tasdl Shandll Shaslll Shaull Tealll Shedit Yot
S.No. Opinion of Responde- No.of responcents Percentage
nts towards admini-

stration,
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1. Satisfied 1G9 80.74%
2. Dissutisfied 26 19.265%

——cms g T e K T W A T

135 100.0C%

e s o - - T S W N R e

Majority of seasonal workers 109 i.e. 80.,74% are
satisfied towards the administration of factory while

26 (19.26%) are not satisfied with it.

28. Weekly Off :
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Following table indicates the prooortion of respondents

according to the weekly off given to them :-

d
4]
d
3
veodb7 e
3

WA I P BN WL Y AT B W R W R P YT T SN RS T T | - e e

T O PN PN P W P W W T e R R e



A N Do N S D DN Do N Bl Dlow. P\ DNy DN Sw DNor Dore D SNoe DNlor Rlns Ao DN

-i67-
Table No.5.3 :
é:&o: U lnekly off TN .o% resaondents Percentaﬂe.
1, Yes 121 89.02
2. No 14 10.38%

T - T Ve Sy W - - W e W s

- o - am S BE I e R e W

Majority of the workers get weekly off. 121 i.e. 89.62%
workers enjoy the weekly off while 14 i.e. 10.38, workers

do not get weekly off,
G Y

29. Leave without permission :

Following chart makes it clear whether seasonal workers

in this factory remain absent without permission.

Table No. 5,4

PR PR TP P I L Bt Bl Rl Rl Bl Rl el Rl Rl Rl Rt Ralk hal hukt Rl Bl Radl Bt R it Sanlt R

S.No. Leave without No.of respondents Percentace
permission.
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No seasconal worksr remain absent without oermission in this g
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